

No. 25-171

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. HALTIGAN,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL V. DRAKE, in his official capacity as President of the University of California; CYNTHIA K. LARIVE, in her official capacity as Chancellor of UC Santa Cruz; BENJAMIN C. STORM, in his official capacity as Chair of the UC Santa Cruz Psychology Department; and KATHARYNE MITCHELL, in her official capacity as Dean of the UC Santa Cruz Division of Social Sciences,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:23-cv-02437-EJD
The Honorable Edward J. Davila, United States District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jack E. Brown
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
JBrown@pacificlegal.org

Wilson C. Freeman
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
WFreeman@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The DEI Statement Requirement.....	6
II. Procedural History	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Dr. Haltigan Alleged a Concrete and Particularized Injury ...	13
A. Dr. Haltigan sufficiently alleged that he was “ready and able” to apply	13
B. Dr. Haltigan sufficiently alleged that the unconstitutional DEI Statement requirement placed his application at a disadvantage	23
II. Dr. Haltigan Alleged an Actual and Imminent Injury at the Time of Filing, That Remains Ongoing Today	31
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	34–35
<i>D’Lil v. Best Western Encina Lodge & Suites</i> , 538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34, 36
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Friery v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> , 448 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29–30

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1
<i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	11
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 34–35
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	12, 32
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	24–25, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Mail Ass’n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	1
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	11–12
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 12, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1) 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 11, 20, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 10, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 4

Other Authorities

UCSC Starting Rubric to Assess Candidate Contributions to
Diversity, Equity and Inclusion,
<https://academicpersonnel.ucsc.edu/academic-employment/diversity-equity-and-inclusion/dei-resources-for-candidates/#dei-contributions> (last visited Mar. 20,
2025) 28
